
Marion County 
Board of County Commissioners 
—————————————————————————— 
Growth Services 

2710 E. Silver Springs Blvd. 
Ocala, FL 34470 
Phone: 352-438-2600 
Fax: 352-438-2601 

ZONING SECTION STAFF REPORT  
May 6, 2024 

 BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PUBLIC HEARING 

Case Number 240502V 

CDP-AR 31080 

Type of Case Variance to reduce front setback from 25’ to 20’ for a 
5’x48’ pan roof cover across front of home. 

Owner Jerry and Darlene Morgan 

Applicant Mark Tucker - White Aluminum 

Street Address 10350 SW 92ND Court, Ocala 

Parcel Number 35322-010-01 

Property Size .32 acres 

Future Land Use High Density Residential 

Zoning Classification One and Two-Family Dwelling (R-2) 

Overlay Zone/Scenic Area Secondary Springs Protection Overlay Zone (SPOZ), 
Urban Growth Boundary 

Project Planner Elizabeth Madeloni, Zoning Technician IIl 

Related Case(s) 
Open Code Case 887732- Expired permit 2020052505 
for 10’x13’ screen room and patio roof; Required 
inspections never completed. 
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I. ITEM SUMMARY

This is a variance request filed by the applicant Mark Tucker, with White Aluminum, on
behalf of Jerry and Darlene Morgan, from the Land Development Code (LDC) Section
4.2.10 E, attached structures to the home are required to meet the Single-Family
Residential (SFR) setbacks. The Land Development Code states that in R-2 zoning, the
SFR setbacks are 25’ from the front property line, 15’ from rear property line, and 8’ from
both side property lines. The applicant is requesting to have a front setback reduction
from the required 25’ to 20’.

FIGURE 1 
GENERAL LOCATION MAP 

II. PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice of public hearing was mailed to (20) property owners within 300 feet of the subject
property on April 19, 2024.  A public notice sign was posted on the subject property on
March 12, 2024 (Figure 2), and notice of the public hearing was published in the Star-
Banner on April 22, 2024. Evidence of the public notice requirements is on file with the
Department and is incorporated herein by reference.
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III. PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS

The subject .32-acre lot is located within the recorded subdivision, Pine Run Estates II.
The property has a High Residential Future Land Use Map Series (FLUMS) designation
with an R-2 Zoning Classification. LDC Section 4.2.10.E provides the determined
setbacks to be a minimum 25’ front setback, minimum 15’ rear setback, and minimum 8’
sides setback.

The .32-acre subject property is displayed as Lot 1, Block J, Plat Book V Page 045 in
Pine Run Estates II. The property has 115’ depth with 95’ width. The platted right of way
directly along the south side of Lot 1 was abrogated and 30’ of said right of way was given
to Lot 1 as shown in Figure 3, increasing the 65’ lot width fronting SW 92nd Court to 95’.

Figure 2 
Morgan Property 

Figure 3 
Abrogated Road/ Right of Way 
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IV. REQUEST STATEMENT

This application requests a variance from LDC Section 4.2.10.E. for the front setback from
the required 25’ to 20’ for an existing pan roof. Consistent with LDC Section 2.9.3.B., on
March 12, 2024, a site visit was conducted by Growth Services Department staff, and
measurements and photographs were taken.

Figure 4 
Site Plan 
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ANALYSIS 

LDC Section 2.9.4.E provides the Board of Adjustment shall not grant a variance unless 
the petition demonstrates compliance with six (6) criteria.  The six (6) criteria and the 
staff’s analysis of compliance with those criteria are provided below. 

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which do not apply to other lands, structures, or
buildings with the same zoning classification and land use area.

Analysis: Applicant states they are requesting a reduction to the front 25’ setback
to 20’ for an existing roof overhang to cover an open porch area of 6’x 45’.

Staff inspected the property to measure the front setback request and concurs
with the above 20’ setback request of the applicant. The site plan provided with the
original Building permit gor screen room and pan roof was not flagged by Zoning
as Zoning was somehow left off of the plan review list, so there was not an
indication that they were encroaching on setbacks.

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the
applicant.

Analysis: The original permit for the pan roof across the front of the home was
issued in 2020, permit 2020052505. This permit was never sent to the zoning
department for review approval. We were issued the permit and built it according
to the site plan that was submitted. The final inspection was never requested,
mainly because most of the staff was working from home due to COVID-19. Marion
County made us reapply, 2023081962, but they would not issue it to us unless we
apply and receive a variance for the reduction of 5ft front encroachment.

Staff reviewed the above and found the permits and open code case are for both
the porch overhang as well as the 10’x13’ screen room. The above reference from
the applicant is correct in saying the zoning department was not on the original
permit back in 2020 for a review and the permit from 2020 expired due to applicant
not completing their final inspections.  Therefore when it came time to reissue the
permit as permit 2023081962, Zoning was included on this one and it was rejected
by the Zoning Dept. for not meeting the original setbacks.

3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of applicable regulations would deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties with the same zoning
classification and land use area under the terms of said regulations and would
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.

Analysis: Granting the variance request would not be irregular to the surrounding
area. This would not adversely effect any property owners.

Staff finds the 30’ right of way is actually 10’ of roadway and the other 20’ is
included as part of their front yard like the other neighbors. Therefore, all other
surrounding properties in the area have the same conditions. Due to the incident
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from the Zoning dept. not being on the original permit review in 2020, it would 
create an undue hardship on the applicant as the contractor and homeowner 
already were provided the issued permit through the building dept without the 
Zoning department’s knowledge. 

4. The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will allow the reasonable
use of the land, building, or structure.

Analysis: We are requesting a variance approval of a 5’ encroachment to the front
property line. The structure was built assuming everything was reviewed and
approved since the permit was issued to us.

Staff confirms the applicants request is the minimum variance to allow reasonable
use of the land for the open patio area.

5. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by these regulations to other lands, buildings, or structures
in the same zoning classification and land use area.

Analysis: The only privilege would be the 5’ front variance.

Staff finds granting any variance is a privilege, however, due to the structure being
an open patio area of six feet along the front of the home and the entire
neighborhood having the same extended front yard due to the extra feet of right of
way added to everyone’s front yard, the variance wouldn’t negatively impact the
neighborhood.

6. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare.

Analysis: It will not affect the neighborhood negatively in anyway.

Staff confirms the neighborhood has the same extended right of way merged into
their front yards and the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare. The
request is for an open patio area 6 feet wide that has a roof over. The previous
10’x13’ screen room is not an issue, it is just the front overhang of the open 6’ wide
patio area that required a variance.

V. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

A. Application – Variance filed by Mark Tucker, January 23, 24
B. Site Plan
C. Marion County Property Appraiser Property Record Card
D. 300’ Mailing Radius Map
E. Area Map of Zoning Classifications
F. Warranty Deed
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